AZTEC RV RESORT', INC.
STANDALONE CLUBHOUSE BUILDING
NEW BUILDING DESIGN PACKAGE
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REVISION BY ¢

PLEASE REFER T0 DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

SITE PLAN FOR
DIMENSIONS

) 1. NUMBER OF PEOPLE SERVED BY THE RESTROOMS :
13" WIDE LPPER COUNTER PER FBC—07, 2009 SUPPLEMENTS, A CLUBHOUSE IS DEFINED AS AN ASSEMBLY GROUP A—2
NON—FIXED SEATING w/ TABLES IS 1 SEAT / 15 SQ. FT. OF FLOOR SPACE

SEATING AREA = 5,188 SQ. FT. TOTAL ==> 5512 SQ.FT. — 2(162 SQ.FT.) = 5,188 SQ.FT.
2. MAXIMUM SEATING CAPACITY =

5,188 SQ. FT. / 15 SQ. FT./PERSON = 345.87 PEOPLE (USE 346 PEOPLE FOR THE DESIGN)

= — __ |_| FEMALE SIDE : 50% OF 346 PEOPLE = 173 WOMEN

N I_ 6 oo ——I-| o | TERRACE ' MALE SIDE : 50% OF 346 PEOPLE = 173 MEN
N , / 3. WATER USE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS :
104'—8" BASED ON FBC—07, PLUMBING CODE, SECTION 403, TABLE 403.1
. . : 1 WATER CLOSET PER 150 MALES —— 50% OF MALE W/C MORE THAN 1 CAN BE URINALS
\ P 1 WATERCLOSET PER 65 FEMALES

16'=8" 13'=4" 15'=4" 15'= 4" 17'=4" MEN'S FIXTURES
173 MEN / 150 MEN PER WATERCLOSET = 1.15 W/C (USE 2 FOR DESIGN)
8080 SGD 8080 D 8080 S[D 8080 SED l

2" OVERHANG

A
R

8'—0" CANT &

HOSE -
BIEB WOMEN'S FIXTURES

! U/c\sQJLER M _' U/C COOLER
SN R

173 WOMEN / 65 WOMEN PER WATERCLOSET = 2.66 W/C (USE 3 FOR DESIGN)
PROVIDED = 1 W/C & 3 URINALS FOR MALES & 3 W/C FOR FEMALES

4. PER SAME TABLE IN NOTE #3 ABOVE, REQUIRED TO PROVIDE 1 LAVATORY PER 200 PEOPLE,

SO 1 LAV. PER RESTROOM REQD —— 2 EACH RESTROOM PROWVIDED (NOT COUNTING ADA STALL).
5. WATER CLOSET STALLS DESIGNED BASED ON REQUIREMENTS OF FBC-07, PLUMBING CODE,

SECTION 420 & FBC—07, BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11 (ADA REQUIREMENTS)

URINALS DESIGNED BASED ON REQUIREMENTS OF FBC-07, PLUMBING CODE, SECTION 419
7. WIND LOADS DESIGNED BASED ON FBC—-07, CHAPTER 16, SECTION 1609, USING ASCE 7-05,

FOR WIND SPEEDS OF 140 MPH, EXPOSURE "C”, WITH AN IMPORTANCE FACTOR OF 1.0.
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52’—8"

Q00

MOVEABLE

, N , a > FLOORS TO BE SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS A
MEETING / MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM , PLATFORM

MINIMUM OF 6” UPWARDS ONTO THE WALLS

FLORIDA PE — 038464
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> WALLS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS & WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE SMOOTH,
I HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET A.F.F., AND SHALL
NOT BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.
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SLOPE. 2" OVERAKY 3K - > ACCESSORIES (GRAB BARS, TOWEL BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS, AND SOAP

DISPENSERS / DISHES) SHALL BE INSTALLED & SEALED TO PROTECT
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS FROM MOISTURE.
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FLOOR PLAN

AZTEC RESORT

MARGATE, FLORIDA
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CLUBHOUSE FACILITY :

= A\
I — BUILDING AREA CALCULATION

/ \ : AREA DESCRIPTION AREA

e N

/ \ MAIN ASSEMBLY AREA 4, 595 SQ. FT.

50 o5l STORAGE ROOM 241 SQ. FT.
7/ WOMEN’S RESTROOM 162 SQ. FT. e —

38'-0" N 7 28'-8" 7 7 38'-0" MEN’S RESTROOM 162 SQ. FT. B. TUCKER
CHECKED BY

N PRIVATE LOUNGE AREA 352 SQ. FT. S. (:];:]li\]'YED.OSH

FEBRUARY — 2010
22 4 6 8 10 104'—8" TOTAL AIR CONDITIONED AREA  (GROSS FLOOR AREA) 5,512 SQ. FT. SCALE
3/16" = 1"—0" U.N.O.

SCALE = 3/16” = 1'=0” FLOOR PLAN PORTE—COCHERE 746 SQ. FT. JOB NUMBERCS) -

, : 090404
REAR OVERHANG (8 CANTILEVER w/ 2" OVERHANG) 1, 047 SQ. FT. DRAWING

S-2.1

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT SCALE : 3/16" = 1’=0"

TOTAL FOOTPRINT AREA OF BUILDING 7, 305 SQ. FT.

S

S

SHEET
2 0OF15 SHEETS
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SRR IR

TOP OF 6" STUCCO BAND
EL. 3'-0" AFF

FIN. FLOOR ELEV.
EL. 0'-0"

¢ TOP OF WINDOWS & DOORS
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CARNAHAN -PROCTOR -CROSS, INC.

(772) 237 — 8478
(772) 237 — 8475

(954) 478 — 2178

PORT ST. LUCIE OFFICE

(954) 972 — 3959

6101 W. ATLANTIC, SUITE # 201
MARGATE, FLORIDA 33633

1858 SE PORT ST. LUCIE BLVD.
PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34952-5545

MARGATE OFFICE
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OFFICE :
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FRONT ELEVATION

VIEWED FROM ROADWAY SCALE : 1/4" = 1’-0"

FLORIDA PE — 038464

FLAT TILE TO MATCH
REMAINDER OF BUILDINGS
ON—SITE IN REC AREA
(OWNER TO DETERMINE COLOR)

STEPHEN A, GAYDOSH, JR.
PE - GC - PCC - CBI - StS1

DA

NN\
NN\
NN\

GATE, FLO

REAR ELEVATION

MAI

CLUBHOUSE FACILITY :
FRONT AND REAR ELEVATION

AZTEC RESORT

VIEWED FROM BACK OF BUILDING SCALE : 1/4" = 1’=0"
7 N
DESIGN DATA FOR WIND LOADS - DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE
WIND SPEED IS BASED ON CHAPTER 16 OF FBC—07, USING ASCE 7-05 MARK | OPENING DESIGNATION |[|MANUFACTURER NAME WIND PRESSURES WIND PRESSURES MIAMI—DADE N.O.A.
140 MPH — 3 SECOND GUST WIND SPEED FOR EXPOSURE "C” NUMBER & DESCRIPTION & MODEL NUMBER ALLOW. POS.|ALLOW. NEG.|| ACT. POS.|ACT. NEG. & EXP. DATE
IMPORTANCE USE FACTOR = 1.00, Kd = 0.85 ES WINDOWS, LLC 08 — 0527.12
NOT FOR CONSTRUCT’ON (2) SH-25 WDW. SERIES 1000 AL. s/ | T70 PSP | =8O PSF1+45.5 PSFI=60.9 PSFI| 06 _Nov—2013
ﬁ__z"
PRESSURES NOTED HEREIN ARE GIVEN IN PSF : ES WINDOWS, LLC 08 — 0527.12
A’ A, 2) SH—25 WDW. ' +70 PSF | —80 PSF ||+45.4 PSF|-49.3 PSF
N / INTERIOR ZONE PRESSURES ON WINDOWS /DOORS + 45.5 PSF FOR B’DD’ G PURPOSES o LY > S A S/ TR
2 L = . 6040 FIXED GLASS ES WINDOWS, LLC 08 — 0417.06
£ v INTERIOR ZONE PRESSURES ON WINDOWS/DOORS = — 49.3 PSF GLASS TYPE "A” SERIES 1500 AL Fix/cL | 7681 PSP | —68.1 PSF 1|+45.4 PSFI-49.5 PSFI|  55_Nov-2013 DRAWN BY
_ ES WINDOWS, LLC 09 — 1217.03 B. TUCKER
END ZONE PRESSURES ON WINDOWS/DOORS " 508 per (2) 3065 DOORS_|lscms sooo . rr/os | *70 PSF | 780 PSF || 454 PSFI49.3 PSPl 16sepr2na CHESKED 7
[ ES WINDOWS, LLC 70 PSF | —80 PSF ||+45.4 PSFl-49.3 psF|| 09 - 1217.03 S. GAYDOSH
z END ZONE PRESSURES ON GARAGE DOOR = + 39.8 PSF 3068 DOOR SERIES 3000 AL FR/DRS | N 16—SEPT—2014 DATE
END ZONE PRESSURES ON GARAGE DOOR = — 45.1 PSF ES WINDOWS, LLC 08 — 0527.12 _
SH—25 WDW. SERIES 1000 AL S/H | 70 PSF | —80 PSF |[+45.4 PSFI=49.3 PSF||  of 0070615 FEBRU@SIE . 2010
FIN. FLOOR FOR THIS BUILDING, THE MEAN ROOF HEIGHT IS 16.625" A.F.F. 8080 SGD o dNDOWS, LC | 470 PSF | -80 PSF ||+45.4 PSF|-49.3 PsF|| ,o° 921007, 1/4” = 1’—0” U.N.O.
ALL OPENINGS TO HAVE IMPACT GLASS. 7070 FIXED GLASS T 5~ 021908 JOB NUMBERS)
STUCCO BANDS END ZONE CALCULATION "8 or "B1” GLASS TYPE || SERES 1500 AL. Fix/cL | 70 PSP | —90 PSF 11+45.4 PSFI=49.3 PSPl 55 _Nov-2013 OD??S\»A;IE\I)?
TYPICAL SIZE & LOCATIONS SCALE : 1/2” = 1"=0" SMALLEST OF : ©10) | ) _ - _ _ ___ | - __ o
10% OF LEAST HOR. DIM. = (0.10) (52.67") =

= = 5.27 N “
40% OF EAVE HEIGHT = (0.40) (10.00') = 4.00’ —_—
BUT NOT LESS THAN : s

4% OF LARGEST HOR. DIST. = (0.04) (104.67)) = 4.19’ DOORS # 4 AND #6 SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE ON THE INTERIOR FACE FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS.
3 MINIMUM ALL GLASS TO BE IMPACT GLASS, OR PROTECTED WITH SHUTTER SYSTEM. SHEET
4.19° GOVERNS —— USE 6.00° FOR DESIGN S  OF 15 SHEETS
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MERRIT ISLAND OFFICE

OFFICE :
FAX

8101 W. ATLANTIC BLVD., SUITE # 201,  MARGATE, FL. 33083
PHONE: (954) 072-3060 FAX: (854) 072 -4178

CARNAHAN -PROCTOR -CROSS, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS -SURVEYORS -PLANNERS

(954) 478 — 4178

PORT ST. LUCIE OFFICE

(954) 972 — 3959
1858 SE PORT ST. LUCIE BLVD.

6101 W. ATLANTIC, SUITE # 201
MARGATE, FLORIDA 33633

MARGATE OFFICE

©

OFFICE :
FAX :

BHOUSE FACILITY
SIDE ELEVATIONS

CI

AZTEC RESORT

DRAWN BY
B. TUCKER

FILE NO. 080404

(407) 843 — 9863
(407) 367 — 2106

OFFICE :
FAX

PORT ST. LUCE, FL 34952-5545
(772) 237 — 8478
(772) 237 - 8475

OFFICE :
FAX :

GATE, FLORIDA

MA

CHECKED BY :
S. GAYDOSH

DATE :
FEBRUARY — 20

10

SCALE
1/4” =

1’—0" U.N.O.

JOB NUMBERCS)

VIEWED FROM RIGHT SIDE OF BUILDING SCALE : 1/4" = 1"=0"
/I
\\ /I
/ / / / an o
- - - - OJl_c R AI\\@D
/ / / / ° ° — I ﬂ
(o] O
(D =
7 /4 7 7
S - — - = - -1 - I
~
DESIGN DATA FOR WIND LOADS :
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION MARK | OPENING DESIGNATION |[MANUFACTURER NAME WIND PRESSURES WIND PRESSURES || MIAMI—DADE N.O.A.
_ _ NUMBER & DESCRIPTION & MODEL NUMBER ALLOW. POS.JALLOW. NEG.|][ ACT. POS.[ACT. NEG. & EXP. DATE
WIND SPEE_D IS BASED ON CHAPTER 16 OF FBC-07, USINE; ”ASCE 7—05 VIEWED FROM LEFT SIDE OF BUILDING SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
140 MPH 3 SECOND GUST WIND SPEED FOR EXPOSURE "C (2) SH-25 WDW ES WINDOWS, LLC +70 PSF —80 PSF ||+45.5 PSFl-60.9 PSF 08 — 0527.12
IMPORTANCE USE FACTOR = 1.00, Kd = 0.85 - : SERIES 1000 AL. S/H ’ ’ 06—NOV—-2013
ES WINDOWS, LLC 08 — 0527.12
PRESSURES NOTED HEREIN ARE GIVEN IN__PSF : (2) SH-25 WDW. SERIES 1000 AL s/n | T70 PSP | —80 PSF 1+45.4 PSF\=49.3 PSFI|  q6_Nov—2013
6040 FIXED GLASS , 08 — 0417.06
END ZONE PRESSURES ON WINDOWS,/DOORS - 45'5 . (2) 3068 DOORS | |gerice anioo™ ;;C/DRS +70 PSF | —80 PSF ||+45.4 PSF|-49.3 psr|| 09 = 121703
= + 45, :
END ZONE PRESSURES ON WINDOWS/DOORS = — 60.9 PSF ES WINDOWS, LLC +70 PSF —80 PSF ||+45.4 PSF|-49.3 PSF 09 — 1217.03
3068 DOOR SERIES 3000 AL. FR/DRS : : 16—SEPT—2014
END ZONE PRESSURES ON GARAGE DOOR = + 39.8 PSF ES WINDOWS, LLC 08 — 0527.12
END ZONE PRESSURES ON GARAGE DOOR = — 451 PSF SH-25 WDW. SERIES 1000 AL s/H | F70 PSP | —80 PSP 1| +45.4 PSH=49.3 PSF\| - g5_Noy—2013
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION R G | r0r | wore oo v ol G
FOR THIS BUILDING, THE MEAN ROOF HEIGHT IS 16.625" AF.F. FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY oo i || T ' ' o caroe
ES WINDOWS, LLC — .
ALL OPENINGS TO HAVE IMPACT GLASS. i or 517 GLaS T || SERIES 1500 L. Fie/cL | +70 PSF | —90 PSF ||+45.4 PSFl-49.3 PSF|| oo [ M0
END_ZONE_CALCULATION :
SMALLEST OF : Q - - -

10% OF LEAST HOR. DIM.

40% OF EAVE HEIGHT

BUT NOT LESS THAN :

4% OF LARGEST HOR. DIST. =
3" MINIMUM

419" GOVERNS —— USE 6.00" FOR DESIGN

(0.10) (52.67°) = 5.27°
(0.40) (10.00°) = 4.00’

(0.04) (104.67") = 4.19’

090404

DRAWING

ALL GLASS TO BE IMPACT GLASS, OR PROTECTED WITH SHUTTER SYSTEM.

DOORS # 4 AND #6 SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE ON THE INTERIOR FACE FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS.

SHEET
4 oF15 SHEETS

S-2.3
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REVISION BY :

— 18" WIDE UPPER COUNTER FOUNDATION NOTES

104'—8”

1. THE SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 2,500 PSF (MINIMUM), AND SHALL BE POISONED
FOR TERMITES IN ACCORDANCE w/ APPLICABLE CODES & ORDINANCES. CERTIFICATION
OF COMPACTIONS & POISONING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE RESPECTIVE COMPANIES.

< 2. SOIL BORINGS, TO THE DEPTH & QUANTITY AS DIRECTED BY THE FLORIDA BUILDING
— — — MONO—FOOTING, 24" W X 18" DEEP CODE, 2007, & AS AMENDED BY LOCAL CODES & ORDINANCES, SHALL BE PERFORMED
< > ; w/ (3) #5  CONTINUOUS BARS BY A QUALIFIED COMPANY. THE REPORT SHALL BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED PRO —
w/ 36" X 36" L—BARS @ EACH FESSIONAL ENGINEER OR PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST & SUBMITTED TO THE CONTRACTOR

\ CORNER, EACH BAR PRIOR TO FOOTING INSPECTIONS.

3. THE AREA WHICH SHALL HAVE HABITABLE (NOW OR FUTURE) LIVING SPACE SHALL BE
8" 43 6\32)1 8”
= |

—
o

] PROTECTED BY THE USE OF 6—MIL VAPOR BARRIER OR WATER—PROOFING AGENTS IN
THE CONCRETE. COVERED PORCHES / ENTRIES SHALL HAVE VAPOR — BARRIER.
—4" 4. THE MINIMUM COVER FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE :

SLABS ON VAPOR BARRIER —— 3/4"

104 322 Y16"K—48"

8080 SGD ’;_

104"
8080 SGD

104"
8080 SGD

104"
8080 SGD 2

104"
1
8080 SGD:;_ @

52’—8"

[@@e]

BEAMS AND COLUMNS —— 1 1/2”
FORMED CONCRETE BELOW GRADE —— 2"
UNFORMED CONCRETE BELOW GRADE —— 3"
5. MAIN REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 (Fy = 60,000 PSI), BASED ON ASTM
A—615. TIES & HOOPS SHALL BE GRADE 40 (Fy = 40,000 PSI).
K 6. CONCRETE SHALL BE 2,500 PSI CONCRETE w/ WATER/CEMENT RATIO NOT TO EXCEED
0.45 (UNLESS AREA IS SUBJECTED TO SALT SPRAY, WHICH SHALL BE REDUCED TO
0.40 MAXIMUM). SLUMP, IN ALL CASES, SHALL NOT EXCEED 5”. NO WATER MAY BE
ADDED AT THE SITE.
WELDED WIRE MESH (W.W.M.) SHALL BE W1.4xW1.4 —/ 10—10 PLACED AT MID—-DEPTH OF ALL
SLABS. AT ALL MONOFOOTINGS, THE W.W.M. SHALL BE DOUBLED FOR A MINIMUM OF 2’ — 6"
BEYOND THE END OF THE FOOTING. IF FIBRE-CRETE (OR FIBRE-CON OR EQUAL) CON—
CRETE IS USED, THE DOUBLE LAYER OF MESH MAY BE ELIMINATED AS WELL AS THE W.W.M.
3 =K 8. ALL CONCRETE MIXING & BATCHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE w/ ASTM C94.
ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE w/ ACl 318 AND ACI 301.
ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT (CMU) WORK SHALL COMPLY w/ ACl 531 — 79 (REVISED
1983). CONCRETE FOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, & GROUTED CELLS SHALL BE 3,000 PSI
(MINIMUM), & CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS & SLABS SHALL BE 2,500 PSI (MINIMUM).
9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS AT SITE
PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST BE NOTIFIED IN
WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY OR THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT
ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS & OMISSIONS. _DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
1 0. THESE PLANS, AS DRAWN & NOTED, COMPLY w/ THE "2007 ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION” . THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BEING FAMILIAR
\ _— | \ | w/ THE CODE IN ITS ENTIRETY & CONSTRUCT IN ACCORDANCE w/ ALL PROVISIONS OF
THE CODE WHICH MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED ON THE PLANS AND IN
THE NOTES.
REINFORCING SHALL BE LAP SPLICED A MINIMUM OF 24" FOR #4 ¢ BARS AND A MINIMUM
OF 30" FOR # 5 @ BARS.
1 2. DESIGN IS BASED ON FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2007 (FBC—07) w/ 2009 AMENDMENTS.
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7070 OVERHEAD DOOR
g6"
8'-0
52’_8"

A

STATE OF

SLOPE 2" OVERALL

FLORIDA PE — 038464

MONO—FOQOTING, 24" W X 16" DEEP
w/ (3) #5 @ CONTINUOUS BARS LS {)ZPR&
! no 7 W\
w/ 36" X 36" L-BARS @ EACH Fip
CORNER, EACH BAR w/ 30" LAP SPLICE

STEPHEN .
PE - GC — PCC - CBI - StS1

\ / 4” THICK SLAB w/ W 1.4 / W 1.4 — 10 / 10 WELDED WIRE MESH : \ : A o

\ / @ MID-DEPTH ON 6 — MIL. VISQUEEN ON POISONED, CLEAN, B \ B 7
\ / WELL—COMPACTED SOILS (2,500 PSF). IF FIBRE-CRETE (OR g
\ / (EQUAL IS USED, NO MESH IS REQUIRED. CONCRETE FOR SLABS \ ©—3%

\ / TO HAVE 5" MAXIMUM SLUMP, 2500 PSI 28—DAY STRENGTH, W / C N @
~ / RATIO = 0.40 MAX. N

27’_ 4’1

GRADE

Y

N
~
/
v
\
Y
8"
T
L
78'—8” OVERALL
I8
2 [ = 1-§ WATERSTOP
4'

®
12»

88"6

< o — =T !
® FLOOR DRAIN %\/\\\ﬁ\\\;ﬂ\/\\\: |

—
— 1
AR

Ty \{E) =l F—1_FOOTING :
7/ \\ 24" MIN— 24" W X 16" DEEP MONO—
\

’ )

FLOOR DRAIN FLOOR DRAIN// \/—
\
\

POTABLE WATER FOOTING w/ (3) #5 & CONT—
\ . .
/_ SHUTOFF INUOUS BARS w/ 36" X 36

@ PERIMETER FOOTING L-BARS © EACH CORNER w/

®

fl2
QG

e[

0 THICKENED EDGE, 18” W X 16” DEEP
w/ (3) #5 @ CONTINUOUS BARS w/
36" X 36” L-BARS @ EACH CORNER
\ w/ 30" MIN. LAP SPLICE

/e <
X = GRADE

I [©] [@ ([©] |
v VR SOV S
—421 8" 8" —He" 8" 8" 8" 56"
/

/
/

?\4" 6 PVC 2—WAY _—

\://\\\ﬁ\, ® ® pi A
T\;\\//\\' F—2 FOOTING -
K CLEANOUT TO GRADE \ _-
w/ SCREW CAP (BY OTHERS) '\ _—
\

|%18” 5 18" W X 16" DEEP MONO—
& FOOTING w/ (3) #5 8 CONT—
/ 6” # PVC TO \/

TIE TO EXISTING INUOUS BARS w/ 36" X 36”
/ POTABLE WATER MAIN <C >\EPAT|O FOOTING L—BARS @ EACH CORNER w/
, Qg SYEOy . , 30" MIN. LAP SPLICE

J SERVICE (BY OTHERS) \ /

§ STRIP FOOTING, 36" W X 14" DEEP
PLEASE REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY

w/ (3) #5 @ CONTINUOUS BARS w/
#49 CROSS BARS @ 12" 0/C

1)%"8 RPZ

12'1
\y
\\\/

=

GATE, FLORIDA

26’—0"

FOUNDATION PLAN

AZTEC RESORT

2:1

MA

- K 5 _g" N - - 7 E— V4
K A F—3 FOOTING :
[ : 36" W X 14" DEEP STRIP—
/:Tl - i - - - - - - - | la®
|

CLUBHOUSE FACILITY

127

-- , FOOTING w/ (3) #5 @ CONT—
| OO0 | ™. / INUOUS BARS w/ 36" X 36"
~7 ) L—BARS @ EACH CORNER w/
3” CLEAR— 5 30" MIN. LAP SPLICE & #4¢
BARS CROSS BARS @ 12" o/c

:
|
T

WAY, 3" CLEAR FROM BOTTOM (2 PLACES) THICKENED EDGE, 8” W X 8” DEEP
(PLEASE REFER TO SHEET S—2.12) W/ (1) #5 ¢ CONTINUOUS BARS W/
36” X 36” L—BARS @ EACH CORNER DRAWN BY :

B. TUCKER

FOUNDATION PLAN \ | S. GAYDOSH

~ F—4 FOOTING : ;
= LAYOUT OF LINTELS & FILLED CELLS SCALE : 3/16” = 1'—0" “ 4\\7 ; 8 W X 8 DEEP THICKENED DATE

® —F FOOTING w/ (1) #5 & CONT- FEBRUARY — 2010
\ INUOUS BAR w/ 36" X 36” SCALE

N S— PLEASE REFER TO SHEET S—2.5 FOR LINTEL SCHEDULE & WALL SECTIONS. L—BAR ® EACH CORNER w/ 3/16” — 1—0” UN.O.

SCALE = 3/16” = 1'=0” NOT FOR CONSTRUCT’ON k—e—) 30" MIN. LAP_SPLICE JOB NUMBERCS)

38'—0" 4 28’ - 8" 38'—0" < > QUTSIDE BAR FOOTING
w \\[\\ d\I\ \—— 4#-0"W X 5'—8" LONG X 24" DEEP PAD
\ FOOTING w/#5¢ BARS @ 6" 0,/C, EACH

104'—8”

451

4n

090404

FOR B’DD’NG PURPOSES ONLY LANDING PADS & EQUIPMENT PADS 8 DRAE 4

TYPICAL NEW FOOTINGS

INTERIOR & PERIMETER FOOTINGS SCALE : N. T. S 5 0F15 SHEETS
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REVISION BY :
2x6 P/T BOARDS, TYPICAL, w/
LINTEL DESIGN TABLE : LIS o i
Y SPACED AS SHOWN INTO REINFORCED
© 5 ¢ REBAR @ TOP (MINIMUM (1) REQUIRED) CMU OR F/P COLUMNS w/ 3" SQUARE
MARK [TINTEL LENGTH [ LINTEL DESCR. [ACT. UPLIFT[ ALLOW. UPLIFT [ACT. GRVTY. ALL. GRVTY. z MU CONCRETE CEILING WASHER & NUT —— QTY. PER DOOR SIZE
NO. |(FEET — INCH) [(SEE TBL. ABVO| (# /LF )| (# /LF) (| (# /LFH (4 /LF) =
® 4 — 0" 8F40 — 1T0B 280 6627 500 8107 Q
7 — 6" 8F40 — 1T1B 1110 3508 2040 6472 T
© 7 — 6 8F40 — 1TIB 1110 3508 2040 6472 - 20-1T1B P.T. BUCK [®] [¢]
©) 7 - 8" 8F16 — 1T1B 1110 1634 2040 2661 T T T
® 7 - 6 8F8 — 1T1B 280 727 500 1011 ADHESIVE CAULK SEE NOTES BELOW /
® 7 — 6" 8F40 — 1T1B 1110 3508 2040 6472 TY. OF #5 ¢ BARS FOR ATTACHMENT
© 7 - 6 8F40 — 1T1B 1110 3508 2040 6472 LTN?SJT(?AMVI'CF)YF
@) 7 - 8" 8F40 — 1T1B 1110 3508 2040 6472
[O) 7 — 6" 8F40 — 1T0B 340 3508 710 3685 1 TY. OF # 5 ¢ BARS
® 4 — 0" 8F40 — 1T0B 340 6627 710 8107 T IN TOP WINDOW / MANDOOR
® 9 — 4" 8F36 — 1T0B 340 2494 710 3302 m NOMINAL HEIGHT /
@) 7 - 8" 8F40 — 1T70B 340 3508 710 3685 B OF BEAM /\ /
®) 9 — ¢ 8F24 — 2TIB 1600 2084 2800 3486 = F = FILLED w/ GROUT e
O) 9 — 4 8F24 — 2TiB 1600 2084 2800 3486 = U = UNFILLED @ s
o _ -
11 1 WINDOW /MANDOOR BUCK FOR 100" HIGH DODR, g . g I
9 — 4" 8F24 — 2T1B 1600 2084 2800 3486 NOMINAL WIDTH ~ N 2 2 . = =80, - mol
@ 9 — 47 8F24 — 2T1B 1600 2084 2800 3486 M NA" |L|| G SCH EULE | = FOLLOWING DIMENSIONS : Z o "} §f§§ 5 3:d
® § -0 8F40 — 1TOB 1600 6627 2800 8107 ROUT o o 17 — 0" AFF. g ) 8 E T2 W o)
L ? — . ’ bR >-3u'>.n ‘_mfg
Q L =5 oran - 1108 o 2508 AR =039 5 ¢ BAR @ BOTTOM OF SCALE : N. T. S. ) 3 — 9 AFF. x (% 222°° EgEAA
©) 7 -6 8F40 — 1TOB 340 3508 710 3685 VINTEL CAVITY LS : 0 S Ozt AE<ss O & 8§
©) 4 - 0" 8F40 — 170B 340 6627 710 8107 \B : , w 6 — 6 A.F.F. ° % |2 3358 Q5=
@ ; n 710 NOMINAL OTTOM REINFORCING PROVIDED NOTE #1 (MAX. OF 10" TALL, 8 WIDE DOOR / WINDOW IN 140 MPH WINDS) 5 ’ ” o) | ;E . ZZo.
14 - 0 8F40 — 2T1B 340 1954 2630 ~— WDty N LINTEL. (VARIES) ALLLE 1 - | 8 — 2 A.F.F. | ] g g EEg. 354
() — - == - == == - == - == MASONRY WINDOW OPENINGS TO HAVE 2 X 3 (MIN.) BEVELED %o . 10" — 2”7 AF.F . O|Ei Whik: & .zgk3
EDGE, PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD USED FOR WINDOW / MANDOOR "ula &Y I n 8 '?E!
ALLOWABLE LOADS SPECIFIED ABOVE ARE BASED ON TABLES _ _ MOUNTING SURFACE. WINDOW BUCK TO BE ATTACHED w/ 3/16" ¢ 11" — 2”7 AF.F. - @dt
PROVIDED BY CAST—CRETE, & ARE BASED ON ACI — 318 TAPCONS, SPACED @ 6” FROM ENDS & 18" o/c, ON SIDES & TOP w/ @ o t'éi"i
LINTELS TO BE FILLED w/ 3,000 PSI CONCRETE (MINIMUM) A MIN. EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE/MASONRY OF 1—1/2". CONCRETE PRECAST = W < ggi 9
I « | @5 S o 5 8 o
ANOTHER MANUFACTURER’S MAY BE SUBSTITUTED PROVIDED (OR CAST—IN-PLACE) SILL TO BE FASTENED ON BOTTOM. WINDOW O : R BpowstRe
THE ALLOWABLE LOADS MEET OR EXCEED THOSE STATED SHOULD BE FASTENED w/ # 10 X 1" WOOD SCREWS PER THE oF =0 E %g A= § 3433
HEREIN FOR THIS DESIGN MANUFACTURER’S STRUCTURAL SCREW HOLE LOCATIONS. AN ADHESIVE, T —— 3/4” TO 1" DROP ™ 23 u 8L B3 !
SAFE LOADS ARE BASED ON A MINIMUM OF 4” BEARING EACH END WATER=PROOF CAULKING SHOULD BE USED FOR  SEALING. R FOR RAIN LEDGE N x g %3525 B e
L L o 2235 3 o489
NOTE #2 : TEES ; ERRS
— ) Aq" 4 g C e § O = N . @ T A ' g R . . L2 Aq a v < . . .
IF BUCK IS 1X PRESERVATIVE-TREATED MATERIAL, THEN FRAME TO BE Sl . ‘ _--_7‘“ Al R ST e e e Lo e AL e T § 5§§§ E 3'3%%1
ATTACHED USING |* ¢ TAPCONS w/ 1—1/2" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE OR e ;;_; A wae o u_n'.;4-¢wwv_}:4;] =61 PESE
MASONRY INSTALLED THROUGH THE FRAME AND BUCK MATERIAL. --A;q"fl ﬂ; ' ”";:_[#.:~r f;_;"
PER FBC—07 DESIGN REQUIREMENTS SCALE : N. T. S. AL LA
INTERIOR BUILDING ZONE PRESSURE FOR COMPONENTS & CLADDING, @ARAQE ®®R
140 MPH, FBC—-2007, 2009 SUPPLS., +45.5 psf, —49.3 psf
e END BUILDING ZONE PRESSURE FOR COMPONENTS & CLADDING, DOOR BUCK DETAIL SCALE : N. T. S.
140 MPH, FBC—2007, 2009 SUPPLS., +45.5 psf, —60.9 psf
220# FIBERGLASS SHINGLES OVER 30# FELT
TIN-TABBED TO 5/8” CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING
D) .
NAILED TO PRE—MFR’D. TRUSSES @ 24" o/c, NAILED ——— 2X4 BRACING @ 8 — 0" o/c, W ||| N OW U CIK A—HF—IFACH M EN —|||7 U)
PER ROOF FRAMING PLAN. MAX., NAILED TO TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD w/ (2) 16d COMMONS WINDOW BUCK CONNECTION DETAILS SCALE : N. T. S. I—
SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN BATT. INSULATION (R—30 MIN.) FOR B’DD’NG PURPOSES ONLY |.|J I_
FOR CONNECTORS & UPLIFTS PER ENERGY CALCULATION,
DEPRESSED @ EXTERIOR WALL e U)
TO PROVIDE 1-1/2" SPACE
FOR VENTILATION — <
/ $ EL. 10" — 0" A.F.F. 28" — 8" — O
. J o
/ / == 5/8” DRYWALL H& RAISED ENTRY BEAM — E m
‘*‘\ = 1= 13 — 4" AFF. — ]
] - 15 (ana T r ane — N ) ) ~ S D) O
2X2 GALV. =Ml S| CONT. 1 X 3 FIRE STOP (P.T.) ‘ % <
DRIP EDGE — —H o
1 X 2P.T. 24" U.N.O. =l = LOW—RISE BOND BEAM FILLED w/ (1) #5 ¢ CONT. BAR \ \ | J
2X8 ROUGH—CUT ' E E' w/ 36" X 36” L—BAR IN CORNERS w/ 30" MIN. LAP SPLICE /] N \ L LL
CEDAR FASCIA , g é 1/2” DRYWALL
8” X 16" SCREENED VENT = : J-I u
@ 6" — 0" o/c (PROVIDE i = 1 X 2 P.T. FURRING STRIPS @ 16" o/c w/ TE BEAM ELEV. :
1 SF PER 150 SF OF ATTIC %. ° 3 AL—FOIL (OR EQUAL) INSULATION w/ MIN. R 4.2 % 10° — 0" AF.E S‘) (0
SPACE ON SELF—FURRING f y ' s —
. £ N ) ( e
METAL LATH & 7,/8" STUCCO ; L ) 3 3
8 X 8 X 167 NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS ‘ ‘
LAID IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN w/ TYPE 'N’ MORTAR BED O D <
PRECAST "U” LINTEL FILLED L
w/ 3000 PSI GROUT (PLEASE MIN. 1 X 4 P.T. NAILER FOR CURTAIN ROD —— I I I O
SEE LINTEL SCHEDULE o —
FOR REINFORCEMENT) CMU BEYOND OPENING . m I
< e
WINDOW UNIT MOUNTED PER WINDOW BUCK DETAIL .
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR WINDOW TYPE b :) ‘ }
MARBLE STOOL (WINDOW SILL) _I CD E
7/8" STUCCO PRECAST WINDOW SILL BY CAST—CRETE (OR EQUAL) OR N
FORMED & POURED WINDOW SILL (IF THICKNESS OF POUR O
IS 8” OR GREATER, INSTALL (1) #4 ¢ BAR @ MID—DEPTH) —
= #5 ¢ DOWEL w/ 12" STANDARD TAIL & MIN. 40" LEG FOR _CI) J_
iR MIN. OF 30" LAP SPLICE P
§ %E #5 ¢ ROD w/ 12" STANDARD TAIL INTO BOND BEAM Z
— = & MIN. OF 30" LAP SPLICE TO #5 ¢ DOWEL, LOCATED
S = = PER FOUNDATION PLAN —
@ =l | S 1X6 P.T. NAILER FOR BASE BOARD I
iy =0 =] WOOD BASE BOARD
s H W 4" CONCRETE SLAB PER
=l | =) FOUNDATION PLAN DRAWN BY
~
— [ - 6 — MIL VISQUEEN OR
=k = FINISHED FLOOR ELEV. B. TUCKER
= VAPOR BARRIER Hé - K
—1'H 0 - 0" AFRF. > < CHECKED BY :
T ; S. GAYDOSH
7K O T TITF— ® 1 LIl T — &5 L ‘} ’) ‘/ ‘/ L ‘) E \ N AN AN \ N \ N () DATE
NEUIESIITES!Il SIS { / FEBRUARY — 2010
w - SCALE
\ . . — TREATED, COMPACTED CLEAN FILL -0 3/16” = 1’=0" U.N.O
JOB NUMBERCS) -
FOOTING PER FQUNDATION Pl AN
090404
DRAWING
S 2 a 5
EXTERIOR WALL SECTION SCALE : N. T. S. FRONT ELEVATION SCALE : 1/2" = 1"=0"

SHEET

6 0OF 15 SHEETS
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REVISION BY :
—INTERNALLY THREADED BEAM (5 TRUSSES
PAST #1 HIP)
— FLAT CEILING @ 10'—0" AFF — FLAT CEILNG @ 10°~0" AFF
. ‘ B 1. THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON FBC — 07 WITH A WIND SPEED OF 140 MPH & A NON — COASTAL
R '; S DAl IR B B | Ii_ b IR S :~~| :-' 6\»* EXPOSURE. THE MEAN ROOF HEIGHT IS LESS THAN 33.00'.
N € ¢ < ¢ = X S ¢ < &
N i A I S RN B N B A ['::::::::::::j:::i::i':*“} == :{ﬁ 2. THE BUILDING / STRUCTURE WAS DESIGNED AS CLOSED, w/ AN IMPORTANCE / USE
—— | | j’_L_C_ FACTOR OF 1.00.
1 C.d it C.J.
| E |@ || I @ / N 3. THE END ZONE OF THE BUILDING IS 8.0 FEET FROM EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING
;:Jl—lk— I II /—!—l T TOWARDS THE CENTER OF THE WALL.
| | i | | 4. STRAPPING REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE BASED ON THIS DESIGN —— ANY TRUSSES
5 ca ] | 217110 / | 5 0. THAT REQUIRE THE INSTALLATION OF PIGGY—BACKS AND / OR VALLEY SETS HAS
| I | / 9'-0 | HAD THAT ADDITIONAL LOADING INCLUDED IN THE UPLIFTS SPECIFIED HEREIN.
7 Cu 080.SqD | 808§ SGD 8080'[SGD | 8080.GD §080 Scp | | 7e 5. BEARING POINT # 1 IS STARTING AT THE TOP OR LEFT EDGE OF THE PAGE, AS
o £y /0O @] \@I@l@I O] b i(HCIO) : 1] @] |@:L1I@f S[al 1@@“ = RIS “ﬁj] : @[] $] o)) = ] OOl @] 0 ¢ £y, APPLICABLE.
B I i d E 6. TRUSS — TO — TRUSS CONNECTIONS (NOTED AS * IN THE TABLE) WILL BE SPECIFIED
I < 1 I A BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. TRUSSES TO BE SPACED AT 24" o/c, MAXIMUM,
N I || UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWING.
9”E.J . 9" EJ. .
_ || 1 : o 7. VALLEY SETS AND GABLE ENDS SHOULD BE STRAPPED WITH SIMPSON TS—18 (OR O g §
ool AN i! (;s Ii J T o el EQUAL) AT 48" o/c FOR WOOD—FRAMED WALLS, & ETA—12 AT 48" o/c FOR CONCRETE < w Z§8g % g
< | V Vz OR MASONRY WALLS, NAILED TO RESIST 120 PLF UPLIFTS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. (] p Eg(m 5 ead
H (|
o £ _ | l : o e 8. ALL TRUSS TO CONCRETE / MASONRY SHALL BE SEPARATED USING SIMPSON TSS 8 g ©° ;I_g;'m' WY o
- Q
1] N\ I il A " PLATES (OR EQUAL) OR DOUBLE — LAYER OF 30# FELT PAPER. 5 33 35;? E Eﬁi:
3 , , =7 N
s ey [@ “ [ gL 9. STRAPS DESIGNATED HEREIN CAN HAVE ANOTHER MANUFACTURER'S STRAP SUB — o | 25 5528 g 2088
I~ v @ ~
= il I , STITUTED SO LONG AS IT MEETS CODE & CAN BE USED IN THE APPLICATION SHOWN & o 5;; E ‘z’-g; % §§u
S EL K “ II e I CAN RESIST THE LOADS INDICATED IN THE TABLE ABOVE. STRAPS MUST BE INSTALLED 5 Ei'i‘ @ REEx & S3Ex
=l =1 SO0 un ~—O0OO0OWL
N i ( Vi : IN ACCORDANCE w/ THAT MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS. THE INDICATION IN <15
9" E.J. 9" Eul. !
i I || _ THE TABLE ABOVE OF 2 (TWO) INDICATES TWO OF THOSE STRAPS SHOULD BE USED E %gg
% el AN || ( 7 =P IN THIS INSTANCE. > g§§ 0
< @ |l Y i 10. NAILS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF SHEATHING NAILING SCHEDULE ARE COMMON — WIRE, § Eg R 22 w s8ep
M D = =
o . . N @ o 9 £ ® HAND — DRIVEN NAILS. THE SAME DIAMETER OF NAILS SHOULD BE USED IF POWER — § g w3y I S%“ﬁ%
E b w
@ AN || ( A DRIVEN NAILS ARE USED INSTEAD OF HAND — DRIVEN NAILS. AE a*gg § ‘3’255
o £ [©! I 7 ] 9 EJ. 11. FOR ALL JACKS (HIPS, CORNERS, & ENDS), THE BEARING POINT # 1 IS THE ATTACHMENT <|3 98 _ - Q6o
70" ) a R S 3 PE
K S BACKST S N/ | A | | | | S . |(?) B e o) TO THE WALL. THE _BEARING POINT # 2 IS THE ATTACHMENT AT THE TOP CHORD, & R o 8258
LG S ~ % I — = @ THE BEARING POINT # 3 IS THE ATTACHMENT OF THE BOTTOM CHORD. @ =5 why B
AT Il 22T - o .. - o ..
PN Il (\L) 9 Ed 1 2E% §§§EE§
T [ || NTEETING A MULLTI-RURFOSE| ROOM ( @ $-E..
= /]
) s
. % ! | > N . ;
9" E.J. / 9’ E.J. NI
, . & || (5 o I5) w . o . TRUSS UPLIFT & LATERAL WIND LOADS
| 4 N // \_// " \_/ \__/ \ \_|_/ & :fl Q
i > y s ' [ o
L y \2) | AR TRUSS BEARING POINT _# 1 TRUSS BEARING POINT _# 2 TRUSS BEARING POINT _# 3 4Eg
_ Tl / N\ & TR‘,\J,S?AB”E'QRK UPLIFT |LATERAL | STRAP UPLIFT | LATERAL | STRAP UPLIFT | LATERAL | STRAP g
9N Ed. ] S /ﬂ. ' e (LBS) (LBS) TYPE (LBS) (LBS) TYPE (LBS) (LBS) TYPE <2
. / > \ = z'S
L f e l o \ e A 7390 620 VGT 4780 460 VGT - -==-=- Eg%
< Al — e - —
. X B 3450 350 VGT 2260 200 E _——_— - -=- ‘i
TR 5 . SR c 3160 300 TYPE 2210 200 E
. 1 T 1T~ T = - -] ---
= | 7 / < N
©® g == 7 /__,.__-___________ 9' E D - - = - - = - - = - - = - - = - - = - - - - - - - - -
= .
2 / . N\ \ AN E 3160 300 TYPE 1920 170 * _——_— - -=-
5 9’ E.J. ‘ ‘ ] g E..
o 4 _ A | . @ } = F 11,520 670 * 11,520 670 * _——_— - -=-
'5 A A @, jps QP DN QNN SN N1 B IV RN BN PO ' < g £ G 6430 600 TYPE 8490 800 TYPE -—— |- -== | -=-
= |
X N ) , H 3160 300 TYPE 2210 200 E - |- | - = -
LS LECLE /(/ L. Ll 'A_L—A.ELL—AQEAEA&A&A‘LEJA’ = > N S F
- B / — — -—( = - <1 < ! 6790 620 TYPE 5530 530 TYPE _——_— - -=-
™~ 7. C.d. / r ’ ™ 7°C.d]
/;4’ AT T T -lr --------- e —— = —Ir\ Q 5 J 3270 300 TYPE 3270 300 ™YE || -—-- | -—- | --- " l
5oy b / %"-N:Q-__—________‘-‘__"__"__—_____'l___ @ N @ 5 ., K 1770 160 c 1770 160 c - -==]--- >— Z <
= ; [ | \ £ <
/. P 2 \ L - | === | === - | === | === - | === | ===
3.C.J _(./ ./2} ___Il N R N AN A A A A A ____IL__ Ne 3 C.J O
A oS M - - = - - = - - = - - = - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - —
3 = II .| €I\ | =
O s g | N N N SN RN N IR N B P P [ e e
@ 13 @@®] @ @ @] [O][¢3]: 1@ |@]]3’@: : :OJHilii CIO]N __Ae@[[ep (@@ | 1@k @@ @ ][] 1@/ @@} [®] & RS n_ E
= o o ~ * 0. ©7 s 4 o oy - 0 - T = - T = - T = - T = - T = - - = - T = - T = - T =
/{’ o o o o T : OB ANS | o o o of | < )
P N AN [ L & _ ||| y\/\ _ N N\ ||| A N N NS &, P -——_— | -—-—— - |- --—------ |- -=- O
21'=10" FLAT CEILING @ 10'—0" A.F.F: ,ll — | m ;9'2@0’1’0%1 EEF'L;NGﬁ Q e e | e e e | e e < I
I“ | ||| o 7' HJs 460 40 A 200 40 * 200 40 * I Z ”
. |
' I|| ||| TRUSS NOTES 9’ HJs 540 50 A 200 40 . 200 40 . E I
\ ’ _ )
l“ /e 03 ( ) ||| 1. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED 7 — 9 s 350 40 A 200 40 * 200 40 * J.I
L \& </ ENGINEER EXPERIENCED IN TRUSS DESIGN. PROVIDE T T U >80 70 s 500 70 . 500 70 . U) < |||
SHOP DRAWINGS TO ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR
{KJ lll TO FABRICATION. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE 3 I_
SEAL OF THE ENGINEER. —— ( )

| /\ ||| 2. TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL PREPARE A "FRAMING LAYOUT”
INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE TRUSSES, BEARINGS,
N m ’ I“ TRUSS SPACING, PITCH, BRACING LOCATION AND OTHER S TR A P TYP E N A‘ U N G TA B LE
_ ||| ||| INFORMATION DEEMED PERTINENT. FABRICATOR WILL
?6RTF—COCHERE SUBMIT "FRAMING LAYOUT" TO ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL STRAP_INFORMATION FASTENER SIZE & NUMBER _ALLOWABLE LOADINGS
| < ||| PRIOR TO FABRICATION. UPON APPROVAL, FABRICATOR STRAP STRAP UPLIFT LATERAL
||| _ SHALL PROVIDE COPIES TO CONTRACTOR AND TRUSS TYPE MANUFACTURER TYPE HEADER TRUSS (LBS) (LBS)
e / (3 N e ERECTOR FOR FIELD USE.
oo \ »
/" | N i 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER A SIMPSON META 12 N/ A (7) 10d X 13 1240 635
; 5 i ||| i \ 5 cu HANDLING AND PROPER TEMPORARY AND ERECTION BRACING. USP CONNECTOR HTA 16—18 N/ A (7) 10d X 1§" 1600 325
X<
/ LS 4. PERMANENT BRACING AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SHALL
5 c.a.ll 7( T & \ II 3 BE MINIMUM 2x4 DIMENSION LUMBER WITH 2—16d NAILS 5 SIMPSON HETAL 16 N/ A (15) 10d X 13 1810 730
-2 0 2 4 6 8 10 —'1||—' D ]T' > IN EACH TRUSS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. ADDITIONAL USP CONNECTOR TAPL 12 N /A . 1350 880
— mm e e A % 7 BRACING AS REQUIRED OR RECOMMENDED BY TRUSS / (15) 10d X 13
SCALE = 3/16" = 1'-0 r —E—_E_=%fé;§éu—=—=——-§&; é{’b Do ER O FABRICATOR SHALL BE INCLUDED AND . SIMPSON (2) HETAL 16]| N / A (15) 10d X 13" 2035 1160
L. .
Ao e ||: o | ol o] ol 5. TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE USP CONNECTOR | (2) TAPL 16 || N /A |(15) 10d X 1§’ 1985 990
O L L L | 2] 2 2|<¢ N ALL TRUSS DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO FABRICATION. NOTIFY ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY 5 SIMPSON HETAL 20 N/ A (15) 10d X 13" 1810 1100
ADJUSTMENTS TO DRAWING DIMENSIONS ARE RECOMMENDED -
OR REQUIRED. USP CONNECTOR TAPL 16 N/ A (15) 10d X 1} 1350 880
6. PROVIDE HURRICANE ANCHORS PER GOVERNING CODE SIMPSON (2) HETAL 20 N/ A (15) 10d X 13" 2435 1640
24" o /6 EXTEND(&S STRAP TO MINIMUM OF AND REGULATIONS, AND AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. E USP CONNECTOR | (@) TAPL To N7 A ) % v 750
THREE (3) TRUSSES PAST THE 15) 10d X 14"
OPENING & TO HIP JACK IF @ CORNER ROOF FRAMING PLAN 7. ALL ROOF PITCHES ARE TO BE SET AS INDICATED ON > DRAWN BY
SIMPSON HETA 20 N A » 1690 730
A A LAYOUT OF TRUSSES & STRAPPING SCHEDULE SCALE : 3/18" = 1'-0" PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. F (9) 10d X 13 B. TUCKER
, , , . 8.  TRUSS SPACING SHALL BE 24” 0.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. USP CONNECTOR HTA 20 N/ A (10) 10d X 1% 1774 660 CHECKED BY
, . CONVENTIONAL FRAMING SHALL BE SPACED AT 16” 0.C. OR S GAYDOSH
: / PLEASE REFER TO SHEET AS.9 FOR WALL AND BEAM DETAILS AS NOTED. SIMPSON MTS 12 (7) 10d X 1§ | (7) 10d X 1§ 840 85 : SATE
’ G
2 x 8, SP #2 OR BETTER, P/T OR PER CALCULATION ON SHEET S2.2, THE EDGE DISTANCE USED FOR END ZONES IS 6.0, 9. TRUSS FABRICATOR TO PROVIDE ALL GABLE END TRUSSES USP CONNECTOR MTW 12 . , 860 75 FEBRUARY — 2010
CLEAR, w/ ﬁs” SIECE OVERL APPED MEASURED FROM THE EDGES AND THE RIDGELINES OF THE ROOF. WITH INTERMEDIATE STUD MEMBERS AT 16" ON CENTER. (7) 10d X 17" | (7) 10d X 13 cAE
& CENTERED AT SPLICE BETWEEN ENTIRE ROOF TO BE NAILED w/ 8d RING-—SHANK NAILS SPACED AT 4" o/c EDGE & 10. ALIGN TRUSSES AND HAND FRAMING SO AS ALL GYPSUM WALL RED IRON BUCKET 1 (2) 5/8"¢ (2) 5/8"¢ 3570 500 3/16" = 1’_(')” UN.O
TWO (2) BOARDS, NAILED 10d ? - ’ — L
COMM(OIEI—WIRE GALVANIZEDW{\IAILS, 6” o/c IN-FIELD. BOARD MAY BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO CEILING. RED IRON BUCKET 2 (2) 3/4" | (2) 3/4"9 5150 650 J[l]?) S%MA]EE)R;S) :
18 EACH SIDE OF JOINT SPLICE, ; .
18 EACH SDE OF JONT SPUCE o 11. INSTALL SIMPSON LSTA12 AT UPPER ENDS OF COMMON FRAMING. RED IRON BUCKET 3 (4) 5/8"¢ | (4) 5/8"9 8990 830 T
I_ ” H ” »
SIMPSON MTS—24 (OR EQUAL) STRAP NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 12. gu’\?[T)ALTLRSgAgESSON MTS18 ON 2'—8” CENTERS ON ALL GABLE RED IRON BUCKET 4 (4) 3/4" | (4) 3/4"9 1, 450 980
ﬁﬁﬂ:gusi’ TI-LIELH#SUEQCZ ggﬁe A F R B'DD’N PURP E N LY ‘ RED IRON BRACKET 5 (4) 5/8"¢ (4) 5/8"¢ 560 830 —
w o G os S o 13. ALL HIP JACK TRUSSES SHALL BE ANCHORED AT WALL DBL. - .
TOP PLATE WITH SIMPSON MTS18 AT EA. (U.N.O.) RED IRON BRACKET 6 (4) 5/8"¢ | (4) 5/87¢ 17, 300 980 "
INTERNALLY THREADED BEAM \ RED IRON BRACKET ; @ 3/40 | (8 3/49 E— ——— m—
14. ALL TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL BE ANCHORED AT WALL DBL. TOP

CANTILEVER TRUSS SUPPORT NOT TO SCALE PLATE WITH SIMPSON MTS18 AT EA. (U.N.0.) 7 0OF 15 SHEETS
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PLEASE REFER TO
SITE PLAN FOR
DIMENSIONS
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. : N . | b Y
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| | AN e “ iF
% o 4 i v N N\ T 3
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3'—0" 27'-8" X 1p’—0” X 9’8" ¥ 9’8" X 11" =4" X X 16'—8" e
¢ SH-23 (SAFETY, OBSCURE) ¢ | (2) sH+25 ¢ (2) sH-25 © (2) 3080 DOOR w/ TRANSOM | ¢ (2) SH-25 ¢ | (2) sH-25 ¢ (2) sH-25 N OT FOR c ON s TR u c T’ ON O
F.D.C. © :::) :EE: | <:[
| \ —
. A . g _I I N E
/ N 7 S 10
/ \ PLEASE REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY B U || HLD || N G AR EA CALCU HLA —|H| ON U)
L | PORTE-COCHERE AN
.// \\. : AREA DESCRIPTION AREA
/ N
MAIN ASSEMBLY AREA 4, 595 SQ. FT.
pd AN
wn @O O@ ' STORAGE ROOM 241 SQ. FT.
7/ WOMEN’S RESTROOM 162 SQ. FT. e —
38'-0" N 7 28'-8" 7 Ve 38'—-0" MEN’S RESTROOM 162 SQ. FT. B. TUCKER
CHECKED BY
— S. GAYDOSH
= | PRIVATE LOUNGE AREA 352 SQ. FT. ATE
FEBRUARY — 2010
22 4 6 8 10 104'—8" TOTAL AIR CONDITIONED AREA  (GROSS FLOOR AREA) 5512 SQ. FT.  SCALE :
— " —" — 3/16” = 1'=0” U.N.O.
SCALE = 3/16” = 1'=0” FLOOR PLAN PORTE—COCHERE 746 SQ. FT. JOB NUMBERCS) -
090404
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT SCALE : 3/16" = 1'—0" REAR OVERHANG (8 CANTILEVER w/ 2' OVERHANG) 1, 047 SQ. FT. DRAVING
TOTAL FOOTPRINT AREA OF BUILDING 7, 305 SQ. FT. S—
\. ) 2 | ;
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[ \ [ \ \
HVAC DESIGN DATA
PLEASE REFER TO
SITE PLAN FOR
DIMENSIONS 3
DES. REQ'TS (BTUs MFR. PROV. (BTUs
) UNIT MFR. MFR. ( ) ( ) SEER
18" WIDE UPPER COUNTER NO. DESC. MODEL # SEN. HEAT|SEN. COOL |SEN. HEAT|SEN. COOL| RATING
1 TRANE A.H.U.| 4TTR3060A1000A | 30, 681 | — — — 5 kW - = |- ==
TRANE C.U. | CLIMATUFF=SCROLL| — — — |155, 252 - — — | 60, 000 13.0
. === | TERRACE : TRANE A.H.U.| 4TTR3060A1000A | 30, 681 | — — — 5kW | — - = |- - -
\l\ | U/C COOLER | nn | U/C COOLER | / 2
| z z z z TRANE C.U. | CLIMATUFF=SCROLL| — — — |155, 252 - — — | 60, 000 13.0
] / 3 TRANE A.H.U.| 4TTR3060A1000A | 30, 681 | — — — 5 KW - = |- ==
| \ i A I I / TRANE C.U. | CLIMATUFF—SCROLL — — — 155, 252 - - - 60, 000 13.0
| T U/c\%JLER T " u/c cooer T / .
I : 4~Ei—l | , TRANE A.H.U.| 4TTR3D60A1000A | 30, 681 | — — - S5KW | ——— |- -~ 3] 3 3
|_ |_ J 8080 SGD 8080 SGD 8080 SGD 8080 SGD 8080 SGD 4— z N o Q2 . g
e —_—— — a o -
%T@ @] [eEe] @] @ @] @] EEEF—= o MMeMMMe@[e eE[MMe[MNee a———J0] || [e[e[@[" ||@| | — . TRANE C.U. | CLIMATUFF=SCROLL | — — — |155, 252 - — — | 60, 000 13.0 s sHgg §§¥
= ) ”» |\ : X < -
\. ,/ ST g 5 TRANE A.H.U. - - - e B B e T Rt 8% Seon WY oo
= o <d¥+éE Qoo m
@ | i o (14 P E zR
ki \ 14"x14"x9" 14"x14"x9" R i [&) TRANE CU - - = - - - - - = - - = - - = - - = 0 sl Eg:f_\ gp)/':p
14"x14"%Q” 147x147x9” 147X14"x9” 147x147x9" 250 CFM 250 CFM I 3 o|op B3I28 Zp238
250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM y mre= S < |25 83°° Q==
. . - ig TRANE A.H.U. - - - T [ S8k Eo7 . 22g.
g N g gl |$| . / ) o 6 Egs HoEls hFELD
[ [] . LU - MmM=0 L ~OOWLW
. . ] ] ; | 9 0 FLEX N TRANE C.U - - - - - - - - - —— = === |- - T} BEkX & <2k
N - | - i T i S
1\ o s FLEX 1\ " o FLEX k o 5 FLEx N ] 1\ 9" g FLEX : o Y & o FLEN ° CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE SIZE OF UNITS, DUCTS, & VENTS. o Esg
\ pucT AN \ pucT \ pucT \ "uer \ ouer \ "R0gt 70 ROOF AP s T buct = ALTERNATES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE . ;5 N
@l \ \ ] \ ! ! BIRDSCREEN & BACKDRAFT T 10°x10"x8" ATTACHED ENERGY CALCULATIONS & MANUAL ”"N” CALCULATIONS. E %;i . L2
o o i i i P N Lo o a0 oo ) — /% L Tiot £ B2 wiise
b - (D D D (D T ——— o —— (D D U D D T —————— (DD D N (D S  ————— - (T ——— —— . » ~ . M
e v Y ————————————————— ¥ 1 ;O 20x16° < S 1 g ALL SYSTEMS TO HAVE SMOKE DETECTOR MONITORS INSTALLED IN SYSTEM. § 5 " bel L KEE
"d' ~ N ] o] 7] n NN _._Im,.,
N e e N 3 SYSTEMS #3, #4, #5, & #6 TO HAVE HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS TO RUN SYSTEMS WHEN 5 5 %dg‘”: W U;LL”N
14"x14"x9" \ 14"x14"x9” 14”x14"x9” 14"x14"x9” 250 CFM 2 FM & o ;E@E S| Ljaﬁ
250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM S ILLE || 3 HUMIDITY GETS TOO GREAT. (&) w ;ggg J gSRRE
X N 1 5y b BET
1 o Simne §f§§; Ezgﬁj
[] [] [] [] [ [ - = o L [T} L
: N ; : i / '\ o S3:6% P 85538
= -
Il | NI NI | NI, | NI N o o o - N o i ~ =1l 5 LEGEND :
5 ' 3 H DUCT DUCT 22" x 54" ATTIC —_———
© \ puct \ \QUCT \ pucT \ pucT \ / \ ACCESS w/ SWITCHED L
© ' ' ' ' . i 7" ® FRESH AR ~UGHT & 110v OUTLET = < <
I [ 1 | MAKEUP w/ DAMPER 4—WAY VENT, XX" WIDE BY YY" LONG PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT $
%, - A -------- VP ——— ---L---.k.--------_. -------- -é--------,—---------, ------ -i-,---------,-1---------,----"'"",'L“““',““'/Z' """""" '%07'1;, """"" \/ ‘ 'ﬁ FED BY ZZ" FLEX DUCT w/ FLOW RATE © @
&= | 00 e Jr ——————— e e SRS P 5 N X A‘H‘U‘ #2 k XX x YY X ZZTys ALL ALUMINUM, MODEL 250AA, OR EQUAL S
= 1 L e L -~ = x 105 CFM (©— DUCT DETECTOR |
O pucT : H . ! " : ; AN : . 2 \ &
® N H 9" ¢ FLEX 9" ¢ FLEX 9" » FLEX I 9” ¢ FLEX H 9" 9 FLEX a \
® Q- P Y / pucT DUCT DuCT \%JCT DUCT AR HANDLER. UNIT|j# 4 < \ X" ¢ FLEX DUCT, Rs REFRIGERANT SUCTION PIPING S
@) || X | | IN ATHC 'SPACE” OF |'/HUSEES E R—6.0 INSULATION VALUE E
= 10'-0" 1 10'—4" X: i, o] s / AN g 5
H , 14”x14"x9” 14"x14"xQ" 14”x14"xQ" 14"x14"xQ" , 14”x14"x9” © \ R REFRIGERANT LIQUID PIPING L
DNCLl 250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM ,‘2 \
£ _ L MEETING / MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM R _ ? \
el T ————— o TR o o
16" x 4 20" x 16" E CP CONDENSATE PIPING
SIOPE 22 OVERALL LT---T---%OM-----.HZ:------T ------------------------- T --------------------------------------------- - T‘ """""""""""""" XT' """"""""" :Z[ iy WESH AR PRE—FABRICATED PLENUM
| 4 ] ' ' @)} R—6.0 INSULATION VALUE
' ;i / - - ; DANCE FLOOR SURPACE < MAKELP" v/ DAMPER A
= B 9DU9:>TF LEX 9" ¢ FLEX 9” ¢ FLEX 9N g FLEX ” ” Accz:éésx v?fS@lTTEﬁED 1
© R / puCT puCcT : DUCT 9" 8 FLEX o 0 WEX _LIGHT & Thov OUTLET
__/‘ |l . s g / 8 \ DUCT DUCT .
/"2k 7" @ FLEX / [ [ AN o7 N @ ~ A" o
K pucT / \ g o \1/_ RETURN AR DUCT, A" ¢
I' / . . \'(’ "I . 1 R—6.0 INSULATION VALUE
14"x14"x9" 14"x14"x9" 14"x14"x9" 14"x14"x9" » 4 gD AP » " an ' '
' 250, CFM 250 CFM 250 CFM / 250 1:!2'(M \ 14°x147x9 147x14"x9 ,;’ ’ s
PATIO / 250 CFM 250 CFM RS R 4| RETURN AIR IN CEILING w/ e
Ubé, . _________________________________________,’ ¢’ @ FILTER, B" WIDE x C" LONG
S =, 1 o e R o o s’ \ Wi B xC  1TUs ALL ALUMINUM, MODEL 272FS OR EQUAL
Y ""T""'“"““"“"'“"“"T'“'“'“"""'“"““'T""'7"“""XI{'““"‘ﬂ"““"““"“" i 201 _° \ X Z <
] i 10"x10"x8"
5— - //.' ! H ' . T \ 200 CFM
® / { 9" ¢ FLEX N\ . . A — ( O
9" ¢ FLEX 9” @ FLEX . » » * »
=1 . pucT pucT ©puct 9 @ FLEX 9 @ FLEX Sk Soet —
25 : ; ; : \ pucT pucT I
.I / H H \ [ m
(o)
: X X X X N g O L 0
@ . ™ o ~m | . @
= 520 CEW 147x14"x9" 14"x14"xQ" 14"x14'1x9 | —_— K—35 =
% £33 G R 1 P 't = C TN NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION < -
- T \ \ | _
l N~ N~z P -
. il T ©'H T 7oi0m FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY LD 1
FASD 4B D B SERVICE SINK | 7-10 g -
©p—0)| ®®@[®] @] @] @] @@k o) [@®[®@E ]| [0 @ @e®| ] @k QG [®] [©[@F @] |@j§_|‘c5)| [®] I% O E
H.V.A.C. NOTES : I
1. ALL SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE DETECTORS. THE SMOKE DETECTORS FROM THE HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE O
| 1b'—0” X 9’8" N 98" N2 11" 4" X | CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OF THE BUILDING. HVAC SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL—268A. hd
Ll ¢ (2) sHL25 ¢ (2) sH-25 t (2) 3080 DOOR w/ TRANSOM | & (2) SH—25 ¢ | (2) sH-25 ¢ (2) sH-25 2. PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS, 22" x 54", ADJACENT TO EACH AIR HANDLER UNIT. SERVICE PANEL FOR AHU SHALL BE LOCATED
WITHIN 6 OF THE ACCESS OPENING. PROVIDE LIGHTING FIXTURE, SWITCHED AT ACCESS OPENING, w/ 110v RECEPTACLE o O
OUTLET. m < I
3. AS PER FBC—07,/09, MECHANICAL CODE, SECTION 308.3.2.4, INSTALL A NOTICE IN THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL(S)
INDICATING THE LOCATION OF TEH AHU’s IN THE ATTIC SPACE. ) >
4. CEILING IS ONE (1) HOUR FIRE RATED. PROVIDE A RADIATION DAMPER (NAILOR 1217—C OR RUSKIN EQUIVALENT) AT EACH —
W DIFFUSER OR RETUIRN AIR GRILLE. _I E
— ' ' 5. MAKE—UP AIR IS CALCULATED AS PER ASHRAE ADDENDUM 'N’ TO STANDARD 62—2003. OCCUPANT LOAD IS 306 PEOPLE —
/ AN AND CALCULATED OUTSIDE AIR IS 1120 CFM (~ 375 CFM PER UNIT).
/ N DLEASE REFER T0 CIVIL PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY 6. ENSURE THAT MAKE—UP AIR INTAKES ARE A MINIMUM OF 10 AWAY FROM ANY EXHAUST OPENING OR VENT STACKS.
. . 7. ALL SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS FOR HUMIDITY CONTROL.
v PORTE-COCHERE AN 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZE OF ALL UNITS, DUCTS AND VENTS. ALTERNATES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED THEY
MATCH THE LOAD PROFILES SPECIFIED.
= / AN ; 9. HVAC DESIGN CRITERIA TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PERMIT PLANS & APPLICABLE CODES.
: ' 10. VENTILATION DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL WITH GAUGE, DUCT CONSTRUCTION, BRACING AND SUSPENSION IN
-4 -2 0 22 4 8 8 10 / N ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF A.S.H.R.A.E. GUIDE & S.M.A.C.N.A. STAN—
— T — e E— / N DARDS. DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE "INSIDE” DIMENSIONS. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF DUCT WITH RESPECT TO STRUCTURE
SCALE = 3/16" = 1"=0" BEFORE FABRICATION.
/ \ @ O O @ ' 11. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE STEEL HELIX WIRE ON 7/8" CENTERS.
(7 OUTSIDE AIR CALCULATION A\ 12. WELDING TO FORM AN AIR—TIGHT INNER CORE, THE CORE IS TO BE INSULATED WITH FIBERGLASS INSULATION (R—6), AND
A SHRAE 62 — 2003 SHEATHED IN A REINFORCED, ALUMINUM METALIZED POLYESTER VAPOR BARRIER JACKET. PROVIDE SPIN COLLAR WITH DAMPER ST
AND EXTRACTOR WHERE FLEXIBLE DUCT IS CONNECTED TO RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK. DAMPER ACTUATOR SHALL BE EX—
OUTSIDE AIR CALCULATIONS BASED ON EQUATION 6—1 OF THE ADDENDUM 'N' TENDED OUTSIDE INSULATION. B. TUCKER
TO ASHRAE STANDARD 62—2003. SINCE THESE ARE SINGLE SPACE, SINGLE 13.  AIR CONDITIONING SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK SHALL BE 1—1/2” (R—6 MIN.) FIBERGLASS UL 181 LISTED, CLASS 1 AIR CHECKED BY !
ZONE SYSTEMS, Vbz REPRESENTS TOTAL OUTSIDE AIR FOR EACH ZONE. — DUXT. DUCTWORK SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.M.A.C.N.A. STANDARDS (R—6 TOP LEVEL, R—4.2 IN OTHER LEVELS). S. GAYDOSH
_ — 14, TEMPERATURE CONTROL SHALL BE A ROOM THERMOSTAT FOR HEATING/COOLING WITH STAGES AS REQUIRED. DATE -
Vbz = RpPz + RoAz 15. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION & IN FEBRUARY — 2010
WHERE = ~ STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS. SCALE 1
Rp = OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATE PER PERSON = 5 CFM/PERSON 16. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM VIBRATION PE MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS TO ELIMINATE NOISE FROM BEING 3/16” = 1'—0" UN.O
Pz = ZONE POPULATION = 308 PEOPLE HVAC LAYOUT HEARD WHILE EQUIPMENT IS OPERATING. 0B NOMBERGS +
i" = %JEOSLRO(?F'{R;LROEVX RATE SPE;zSQS'QFT'FT = 0.06 CFM/SQ. FT. 17. REFRIGERATION SUCTION PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 3/4” INCOAFLEX. ARMAFLEX MAY BE USED IN NON—PLENUM AREAS. 090404
zZ = = . . F)
’ » F— FINISHED WHERE EXPOSED WITH TWO (2) COATS OF HWITE LATEX PAINT, PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS.
- ; = 1= ! ' DRAWING
Vbz - RpPz + RoAz PROPOSED HVAC SYSTEM LAYOUT SCALE :  3/16 -0 18. ALL REFRIGERANT PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "K” HARD COPPER, TOGETHER WITH WROGHT COPPER SOLDER FITTINGS. JOINTS SHALL
= (5 CFM/PERSON) (306 PERSONS) + (0.06 CFM/SQ. FT.) (5,512 SQ. FT.) BE WITH SILVER SOLDER OR "SILFOS.” ALL CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING TO BE SCHEDULE 40 TYPE Il HIGH IMPACT PVC WITH
= 1SS0 CPM _+ 33072 CFM, SLIP JOINT FITTINGS OF THE SAME MATERIALS, JOINTED WITH AN APPROVED SOLVENT INSTALLED IN A MANNER RECOMMENDED —
Vbz = 1,860.72 CFM  (USE 1870 CFM) ' BY THE FITTING MANUFACTURER. .
FOUR (4) HVAC SYSTEMS, SO MAKE-UP AR FOR EACH SYSTEM IS: 19. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE (2007 w/ 2009 SUPPLEMENTS).
1870 CFM / 4 UNITS = 467.5 CFM/UNIT STEET

\k Jj 11 oF 15 SHEETS
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SHEET METAL DUCT

N\

RADIATION DAMPER \ FUSIBLE LINK
/— RADIATION DAMPER SPRING

SLOPED ROOF CAP

14" R—6.0
DUCT WRAP

6101 W. ATLANTIC BLVD., SUITE # 201,

]
\ OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER
CWILING PER PLANS

AT AT / /\\\\\\\
EXHAUST FAN DETAIL
SUPPORT DETAIL SCALE : N.T.S. ////\\
Y N N

FIRE RATED CEILING FIRE RATED CEILING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS : SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

O S 3
<= B o8
METAL DUCT, SIZED - <988 @ g8y
PER MFR’s. SPECS. a P S
2 :
O TZup O $:35
74 se¥ Hzg""
(3] l E%".—‘f_\ E"”’:’p
o|aEE 3328 Q 2238
14 HE 8222 3 B
g gi ZEg . F384
neEo L <L
EXHAUST FAN THERMAL INSULATION BLANKETS Q| k& REEX § ¢ng§
O | 2th "
TRUSSES oL | Bge
| |5
=
{
1 z 8
' L
<
=
2
o

(772) 237 - 8475

(954) 478 — 4178
PORT ST. LUCIE OFFICE
(772) 237 — 8478

(954) 972 — 3959
1858 SE PORT ST. LUCIE BLVD.

MARGATE OFFCE

6101 W. ATLANTIC, SUITE # 201
MARGATE, FLORIDA 33633

PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34952-5545
OFFICE :

OFFICE :
FAX :

FAX :

CEILING DIFFUSER

FLORIDA PE — 038464

TRUSS TOP CHORD RADIATION DAMPER DETAIL

SUPPORT DETAIL SCALE : N.T.S.

#5'® EYE—BOLT, CENTED IN TOP CHORD OF TRUSS,
w/ ALUMINUM CHAIN, ATTACHED TO BOTTOM OF A.H.U.
PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS

TRANE AIR HANDLER UNIT,
23.5"H x 21"D x 57.9"W, w/
SERVICE PANEL INSTALLED ON

ATTIC ACCESS SIDE OF THE UNIT.

%" @ PVC CONDENSATE LINE, INSULATED WITH R—6.0 INSULATION
IN ATTIC SPACE, RUN ALONG BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL w/
P—TRAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MFR’S SPECIFICATIONS, TO
DRAIN INTO A PERVIOUS SURFACE

DRIP PAN w/ PVC DRAIN LINE TO BE TURNED

DOWN OVER A WINDOW OR DOOR OPENING TO

ALLOW OWNER TO BE AWARE OF PAN COLLECTING
WATER & CONDENSATE LINE NOT FUNCTIONING PROPERLY

LOW VELOCITY SUPPLY AIR PLENUM
OR DUCT w/ R—6.0 MIN. INSULATION

AHU ATTACHMENT

CONNECTION TO TRUSS TOP CHORD SCALE : N.T.S.

<
0
T
9
]
L
1]
I_
g
0
i
q
>

ol
55
03
J'U)
L
5 <
Ol
59
O >

-
i
0
()
1
i
0
1
-
N
<

PVC CAP w/ {'s
HOLE DRILLED ON ~
TOP FOR VENTING <
. ~
‘\(V Al
= SEAL DUCT JOINT w/ DUCT SEALER & TAPE
s _
NEW AIR COMPRESSOR . : INSULATED FLEX DUCT w/ R—6.0 MIN. INSULATION
(5 TON TRANE UNIT, L
41"H x 37"W x 34°D) A
P — TRAP DIFFUSER, SIZE & LOCATION PER PLANS
ANGLE §” x 2" x 2" x 0'=3" LONG,
w/ (1) ¥¢ X 2” TAPCON INTO FOOTING DRAWN BY
& (2) #10 x ¥ LONG STS INTO BASE 3¢ CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING ABOVE FLOOR SEAL JOINT w/ DUCT SEALER & TAPE B TUCKER
OF A.C.U. SLAB DOWN TO 2" BELOW FLOOR SLAB FOR :
CONT. FOR LOCATION, SEE HVAC PLAN CHECKED BY !

/7 EQUIPMENT SLAB

FLEX DUCT CONNECTION DETAIL 2 GAYDDSH
/7/ CONDENSATE DHAIN PIPING DETAIL DIFFUSER TO RIGID DUCT CONNECTION SCALE : N.T.S. FEBRUARY — 2010

SCALE

P—TRAP DETAILS SCALE : N.T.S. 3/16" = 1"—0" U.N.O.
JOB NUMBERCS) -

090404

NOT FOR CONSTRUCT’ON DRAWING

ACU ATTACHMENT

FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY S-29

SHEET
12 0OF15 SHEETS

CONNECTION TO SLAB SCALE : N.T.S.
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i % 1 i %6 RPZ s S. GD/(i\TYEDOSH
Ko To W | X\(I %'¢ TO | #D<] T :
w/c ! \ SEISCO RA—18 ( OR EQUAL) ’\z—;w 10 P W/e ' v \> FEBRUARY — 2010
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; Iwsto X% JOB NUMBERCS)
| | e o NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION e
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sy s 22 s — FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY
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CONCEPTUAL RISER DIAGRAM SCALE : N.T.S. SHEET
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EGRESS FOR TEMP. SLEEPING QUARTERS

LEASE REFER To NUMBER OF INHABITANTS = 1 PERSON
SITE PLAN FOR PATH OF TRAVEL TO EXIT SIDE DOOR = 13.5 LF
PIMENSIONS DOOR IS 36” WIDE, WHICH PER FBC—07/09, CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1005
18" WIDE UPPER COUNTER PER TABLE 1005.1, THE EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED IS 0.2”: PER PERSON
EGRESS DOOR OUT OF KITCHEN IS 36" WIDE, THEREFORE ALLOWING 36”/0.2” PER
PERSON = 180 PEOPLE
PER SECTION 1014.3, THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 LF.

= — h TERRACE : SAMPLE
| /e coor _l | u/e conem | / SAMPLE

! I | | ) . SAMPLE
- 104’—8 SAMPLE
' SAMPLE

\ / SAMPLE

AN e— 71_8,, 161_8:, 13,_411 4' 51_4:, 15,_4-1: 4' 71_4:, SAMPLE
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T T SAMPLE

L_ =~ L _ _ _ | SAMPLE
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FILE NO. 090404

, ' ©
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(407) 843 — 9863
(407) 367 — 2106

(321) 453 — 5866

ORLANDO OFFACE

(321) 453 — 5820

9!_4"
¢ (2) SH—25 (SAFETY, OBSCURE)

MARGATE, FL. 33083

14 E. WASHINGTON AVE., STE. #500

MERRITT ISLAND, FLORIDA 32953
ORLANDO, FL 33801

3525 N. COURTENAY PARKWAY

¢t (2) sH-25

OFFICE :
FAX :
OFFICE :
FAX :

X
/

A/C COMP.

PHONE: (964) 972-3080 FAX: (954)OT2-4178
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0g
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@101 W. ATLANTIC BLVD., SUITE # 201,
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®

17.5 LF

CONSULTING ENGINEERS : SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

241_4”

GYMNASIUM

CARNAHAN-PROCTOR:- CROSS, INC.

(954) 478 — 4178
PORT ST. LUCIE OFFICE

A/C COMP,
1858 SE PORT ST. LUCIE BLVD.
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(772) 237 - 8475

(954) 972 — 3959
(772) 237 — 8478
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PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34952-5545

6101 W. ATLANTIC, SUITE # 201
MARGATE, FLORIDA 33633
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OFFICE :
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OFFICE :
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20-SEPT-2010
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PLEASE REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY

DRAWN BY :

B. TUCKER
CHECKED BY
— S. GAYDOSH

= — DATE -
FEBRUARY — 2010

2 4 & 8 10 104'—8" SCALE ¢

38:_011 \ X 281_811 X / 381_011

™ i NOT FOR CONSTRUCT'ON 3/16” = 1'=0" U.N.O.

SCALE = 3/16” = 1'-0" FLOOH PLAN JOB NUMBERCS)
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT SCALE : 3/16" = 1’=0" FOR B’DD’NG PURPOSES ONLY OD??(A):/]-I%?

S-2.11

SHEET
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A

MARGATE OFACE

©

OFFICE :
FAX :
OFFICE :
FAX :

RAFTERS @ 12" o/c

2'—8" DEEP GIRDE

— N\

SIMPSON MTS16 (OR EQUAL), TYPICAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE TO HAVE JOINTS
( ) STAGGERED BY 4" — 0” MIN. SPACING FRAMING
SIMPSON MST24 (OR EQUAL), TYPICAL
SISy ——— NALL PLATES TO EACH OTHER USING " INSTALLED PER AITC AND TP AND NATIONAL DESIGN
( QUAL), ' SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION.
\ 2. ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL HAVE A
$ ' ’ — MINIMUM EXTREME FIBER STRESS IN BENDING (Fb)
= 1200 PSI.
2X4 WALL ==(2) 2x12 w/ \" CDX PLYWOOD SANDWICHED, 3. PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE APA STRUCTURAL 1, GROUP 1
» 2X6 WALL —— (3) 2x12 w/ \” CDX PLYWOOD SANDWICHED, " SIZE AND SPAN RATING AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. NAIL
/ 2X8 WALL —— (4) 2x12 w/ \” CDX PLYWOOD SANDWICHED, WITH 8d NAILS AT 6” 0.C. ALONG PANEL EDGES AND 12" O.C.
AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
BETWEEN EACH LAYER, GLUED & NAILED W/ 12d COMMON—
SIMPSON MTS16 (OR EQUAL), TYP. i 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FASTENENING DEVICES NECESSARY
( ) WIRE NAILS EACH SIDE, 2° FROM TOP & BOTTOM EDGES , AND SUITED FOR EACH APPLICATION. FASTENINGS SUBJECT TO
FoR oPENNGS 60" __or ovenies ess | 4” o/c, ALTERNATING FACES. ADD CRIPPLES ABOVE HEADER MOISTURE SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED TO ASTM A—153-80.
RLARGER = S TWANE -0 OF SAME MATERIAL AND SPACING AS THE WALL FRAMING . 5. ALL METAL CONNECTIONS AND FABRICATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH
A.l.S.C. SPECIFICATIONS.
' WALL STUD MATERIAL & SPACING ' —— §” CDX PLYWOOD, APA—95 RATED 16/32, NAILED w/ 8d COMMON—WIRE GALVANIZED NAILS @ 4" o/c
SIMPSON MTS—16 OVER STUDS 6.  ALL WOOD MEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT
SNPSON SP — 47/6/8 AT SILLS PER TYPICAL WALL SECTION WITH MASONRY, CONGRETE OR SOIL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. (TYP. ALL 3 LEGS, INTERIOR & EXTERIOR FACES, COVERED w/ PAPER—BACKED METAL LATH & STUCCO) .

7. ALL HEADERS TO BE NO. 2 SOUTHERN PINE OR EQUAL 2x4 PADDING, SP#3 OR BETTER, 2—PLY, SPACED @ 16” o/c, NAILED w/ 12d GALVANIZED (®] - § 3
= = = —/— = = —/——— SIMPSON HD2A (OR EQUAL) EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS & AND TO INCLUDE 1/2” PLYWOOD SPACER BETWEEN COMMON—WIRE NAILS @ 4" o/c ALL MATING SURFACES (TYP) ALL 3 LEGS OF GIRDER TRUSSES, = - * hod
F = F —/—/— F, = 57—/ MEMBERS. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR FACES) 7)) SPEg B 8gY

I I I I IN EACH CORNER OF BUILDING AND UNDER GIRDER TRUSSES a2 E< N
I I I I 8. PROVIDE 2—16d NAILS AT 3” 0.C. AT ALL HEADERS. 3—PLY GIRDER TRUSSES PADDED SOLID @ ENDS TO OPPOSING GIRDER O|¥ tggm o 552',;
i i i i W/ ¥ ~ ALL—THREAD EPOXIED INTO SLAB TRUSSES —— GIRDER TRUSSES TO HAVE LEG TO BEARING 5 §! gﬁ_** E zg™"
» 9. ALL STUDS TO BE STUD GRADE SOUTHERN PINE OR 7 (B0 255 92 68
t I I I I WITH A MINIMUM OF 8" OF EMBEDMENT, OR A EQUAL EXCEPT LOAD BEARING STUDS, COLUMNS AND o '!i 3a~2 g %%3’5
- _ I e Y ~ J—BOLT w/ 4” TAIL & 8” EMBEDMENT. EXTERIOR WALL SUBJECT TO WIND TO BE SOUTHERN o gi = § 25
S e e T T PINE NO. 2. [ P gey GSEEx @ Y3Fx
el L i ; > Q&8 S3853 § 552
S e e _ SIMPSON MAS (OR EQUAL) BASED ON 16" o/c Z S |7
R R SR TI e 10.  BEARING WALL NAILING PATTERN: ) _ @ | 25
STUD SIZE ( NOT WHERE HD—=2A IS APPUED) A) PLYWOOD: (FIELD) USE 10D NAILS AT 12" 0.C. \ E o g
(EDGE) USE 10D NAILS AT 8" O.C. ~ = & . ;g .
B) GYPSUM: (FIELD) USE 5D NAILS AT 10" O.C. F—— =] y H======ZF W E §<_§ I B
TYPICAL WALL FRAMING (EDGE) USE 5D NAILS AT 7" O.C. EEPYYY Hh SE=EsasE © T | oz 8§ g 4 SIRE
::::3\5: ] P e TR i <FEF o3 Eegne
b— —|— — — —— —— ) "g on
NOT 70 SCALE oo 22222 - 23 mii 800
/ ) X 2 cc®F W PN
\ < |8 €9.3 O 6 a0
DOOR OPENINGS FOR NEW ADDITIONS ONLY o (3] 35% 3 z &8N
S~ 1 o3°h
o Se. Bl
2 38 Eap
> 23 8¢
[

—_——— == —

- — 3 —— — —
- — 3 — | —
- —t — — | —

\,, : GAP TO AR P ——F = A
DOUBLE 2 XM MNGLE 2 X 4 ;,;_‘,;_‘,;_E_gg;ggg;gg
TOP PLATE TOP PLATE RV E== \

20-SEPT-2010

(/

2 X_4 STUDS, HF#2 2 X 4 STUDS, HF#2 G le \ S
SP#3 OR BETTER SP#3 OR BETTER 0 O — T‘ e
@ 16" o/ @ 24" o/c i i (L
K / (ALT. —— 25 GA. METAL =k I E =l K E i
\" DRYWALL ™ 1 %ggDi VééngONwEL © = § g = = % E = 2x4, SP#3 OR BETTER, WRAPPED w/ SIMPSON FLAT STRAP,
BLOCKING @ WOOD STUDS @ z \ z Z z 5” MIN. HEIG’I’-|T EACH VERTICAL FACE, FILLING ALL NAIL HOLES
MID—HEIGHT — OPENINGS) = § § = = % § = w/ 10d x 13" GALVANIZED NAILS
—] I— 1 ==
= R HE = %  E
=8 HE ==
S HE BR §E
i E § e
b — —

4

/\ DRYWALL

2 X 4 SILL PLATE 2 X 4 SILL PLATE 34"
PRESSURE — TREATED PRESSURE — VENTING
WOOD BASE WOOD BASE 10" g 0"
L i

A

12” @ COLUMN BLOCKS w/ (2) #5 ¢ DOWELS,
FILLED WITH 2,500 psi CONCRETE w/ 9 — 11" SLUMP

Y
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SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

INTERIOR WALL SECTION
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BEARING & NON—-BEARING SCALE : N. T. S. .
SIMPSON TS—22 w/ (9) 16d COMMONS (2) HUGHES RT24112TW w/ (9) 10d X 1\" NAILS ’
HUGHES RT24112TW w/ (9) 10d X 1\" NAILS (2) SIMPSON TS—22 w/ (9) 16d COMMONS ’2‘ 9 g 5
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TAPCON STRAPPING DETAIL > o
DATE
FEBRUARY — 2010
MISSING / MISLOCATED EMBEDDED STRAPS / ATTACH TO EXIST. WALL SCALE : N. T. S. NOT FOR CONSTRUCT’ON SCALE :
5’_8" »o_ ;_ ”
TAPCONS SHOULD START AT THE TOP OF THE WALL TAPCON DESIGN VALUES FOR B’DD’NG PURPOSES ONLY 3/16JDB—NU1MBEI§)(S) EJ'N'O'
AND BE INSTALLED TOWARD THE BOTTOM OF THE ONCRETE (| 2000 PSI | 4000 PSI |6000 PSI |CONCRETE MISCELLANEOUS 090404
TIE BEAM , INSTALLING THE NUMBER OF TAPCONS RE- LOADS CONCRETE | CONCRETE | CONCRETE | BLOCK DATA DRAWING
QUIRED TO RESIST THE UPLIFT PER THE ROOF FRAMING AEESIVSV!AE)B’\II_E 250 LBS |275 LBS |340 LBS 200 LBS ([3/16" ~ w/ 1|" EMBEDMENT
PLAN. IF THE ACTUAL UPLIFT LOADS FOR ONE STRAP ARE SHEAR ; ; 1 FOOTING + COLUMN DESIGN —
TOO LARGE FOR THE SINGLE STRAP W A MAXIMUM PORTE—COCHERE COLUMNS & FOOTINGS SCALE : 1" = 1'-0
/ ALLOWABLE 200 LBS |340 LBS |350 LBS 260 LBS ||3/16" ~ w/ 1|" EMBEDMEN ” - .
OF 4 TAPCONS, INSTALL TWO (2) STRAPS PER THE DETAIL , AEES'VSVfB'T_E 290 LBS |400 LBS | 440 LBS 230 LBS || " ~ w/ 1|" EMBEDMENT SHEET
MAINTAINING THE REQUIRED MINIMUM DISTANCES SHOWN. ALL%%:I;LE 420 1BS  |550 1BS  |620 LBS 33085 || " ~ w/ 1" EMBEDMENT 15 0F15 SHEETS
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